Borough of Longport Resolution 2019-96 A Resolution Authorizing the Adoption of the New Jersey Citizen Participation Plan

Whereas, as part of the National Disaster Resilience Competition the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) awarded New Jersey a grant to advance regional planning initiatives in the nine counties designated Most Impacted and Distressed from Hurricane Sandy by HUD; and

Whereas, this grant is being used to fund the Resilient NJ Program; and

Whereas, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) is funding a Regional Teams consisting of Atlantic County, American Red Cross, Ventnor, Longport, Margate, Atlantic City, Brigantine, Pleasantville and Northfield; and

Whereas, the process will result in the development of Regional Resilience and Adaptation Action Plan to assist the communities to become more resilient; and

Whereas, as a condition of this grant, the team members must adopt a Citizen Participation Plan; and

Whereas, the primary goal of the Citizen Participation Plan is to provide all New Jersey citizens with an opportunity to participate in the planning, implementation, and assessment of the State's Sandy recovery programs. The Plan sets forth policies and procedures for citizen participation, which are designed to maximize the opportunity for citizen involvement in the community development process.

Now Therefore, be it Resolved that the Borough of Longport authorizes the adoption of the New Jersey Citizen Participation Plan.

The City Clerk of the Borough of Longport, hereby certify that this resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at a meeting held on the 7th day of August, 2019; that this resolution has not been amended or repealed; and that it remains in full force and effect on the date I have subscribed my signature.

COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO	X				X					
LEEDS	X					X				
LAWLER	X									
	X-Indicates Vote		ote l	NV-Not Voting		AB-A	bsent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second	<u>.</u>

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:	8-7-19		
		/s/ MONICA KYLE, RMC.	MUNICIPAL CLERK